
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Education Forum

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 9 June 2020 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

Wednesday, 17th June, 2020

A meeting of the Devon Education Forum is to be held on the above date at 10.00 am  to consider the 
following matters. This will be a virtual meeting, for the joining instructions please contact the Clerk 
(above) for further details.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet/f40 
To consider any matters arising from the last meeting where no otherwise covered on 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


this agenda and to report on items considered at the Cabinet. 

5 Membership 

6 Head of Education & Learning Update 
Head of Education & Learning to report.

SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS

ITEMS FOR DECISION

7 Finance Update (Pages 7 - 16)
Report of Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County Treasurer (DEF/20/04) 
attached.

a  Dedicated Schools Grant - Month 1 2020/21 (Pages 17 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County Treasurer (DEF/20/05) 
attached.

b  Financial Intervention Panel Schools (FIPS) - Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 21 - 26)

Report of Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County Treasurer (DEF/20/06) 
attached.

c  Maintained Nursery Schools -De-delegation (Pages 27 - 30)

Report of Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County Treasurer (DEF/20/07) 
attached.

ITEMS FOR DEBATE AND INFORMATION

8 Coronavirus (COVID-19) - Communications and Advice to Schools Update 
Head of Education & Learning to report.  

9 DEF Proportionality Autumn Term 2020 
Following consultation with the Chair and all DEF members on the marginal change to 
the pupil census data, the number of seats on DEF allocated proportionality to reflect 
pupil numbers would remain the same across phases, apart from the primary phase to 
be a total of 5 maintained:3 academy members (instead of 6:2), with elections being held 
accordingly.

STANDARD AGENDA ITEMS

ITEMS FOR DEBATE AND INFORMATION

10 Standing (and other) Groups (Pages 31 - 36)
To review action for the Forum from its groups and to receive minutes:-

(a) Schools’ Finance Group

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020, attached
Also available at  
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-
forum/schools-finance-group

https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group


(b) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Forum

(no meeting).

SOCA meetings information available at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-
forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca

11 Correspondence 

12 Dates of Future Meetings 
Meetings to be held at County Hall, Exeter, at 10am (unless otherwise specified):-
 
Wednesday 18 November 2020
Wednesday 20 January 2021
Wednesday 17 March 2021.
 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information namely, information relating to the financial or business affairs of a third party 
and of the County Council (as the authority holding that information) and by virtue of the 
fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

14 Learner Services to Schools Contract Re-Commissioning Update 
Head of Education & Learning to report. 

VOTING (see below)

FAILED AMENDMENTS AND VOTING FIGURES MAY BE RECORDED WHERE REQUESTED BY 
AN ASSOCIATION OR SINGLE MEMBER REPRESENTATIVE (for contentious issues)

Voting Representatives are Schools, Academies and Non-Schools Members, 
excepting Regulations restrict the voting arrangements by only allowing Schools and Academy 

members and the PVI private, voluntary and independent sector early years to vote on the 
funding formula.  Additionally for de-delegation matters only the relevant maintained schools 
members may vote (primary and secondary, vote by phase).  In relation to the scheme for 

financing schools all maintained schools members may vote (all phases). 
Coloured voting cards for restricted voting:-

Schools members (maintained) primary - gold
Schools members (maintained) secondary - beige 

Academies (mainstream and alternative provision) - blue
Special Schools, Nursery Schools – pink

PVI - orange

FORMAL OBSERVERS, ATTENDEES AND ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBER ATTENDING IN 
ADDITION TO THEIR RESPECTIVE FULL MEMBER ARE EXEMPT FROM VOTING

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca
https://new.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca
https://democ
[...]
dary Academy Members (3)
J Elson (Exmouth CC), Mrs J Larcombe (Uffculme Academy Trust), 
Mr A Walmsley (First Federation)  
(Substitute: vacancy).

Nursery Schools (1)
Mrs S Baker 
Special School Headteacher (1) 
Ms S Pickering, Millwater (Substitute: vacancy)
Special School Governor (1) (Devon Association of Governors (DAG)) 
Mrs F Butler (Marland School) (Substitute: Mrs M Carter, Millwater)
Alternative Provision (1) 
Mr R Gasson (Wave MAT) (Substitute: Ms C Barden, Wave MAT)

Non-Schools Members (4) (maximum 1/3 membership)
Exeter Diocesan Board of Education
Mr J Searson
Teachers Consultative Committee
Mr M Gurney, (Substitute: Mrs B Alderson)
Early Years Private, Voluntary and Independent
Ms L Wright, (Substitute: Ms D Roberts)
16-19 
Mr B Blythe (PETROC), (Substitute: vacancy)

Observers & Attendees (non-voting)
Education Funding Agency
Devon County Council
Councillor J McInnes (Cabinet Member – Children’s Services & Schools)
Chief Officer for Children’s Services
Head of Education & Learning (other LA Officers as required)

Page 1

Agenda Annex





DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
18/03/20

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

18 March 2020 

Present-

Schools Members
Primary School Head teachers
Mr M Boxall
Mr A Dobson

Exeter Children’s Federation
Marwood Primary

Mr J Stone Denbury Primary
Mr P Walker First Federation Trust (Academy Member)

Primary School Governors
Mr M Dobbins
Ms M Wallis

Exmouth Marpool Primary
Whimple School 

Secondary School Head teachers
Mr R Haring
Ms M Marder
Mr M Shanks

Ivybridge CC (Academy Member)
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)
Education South West (Academy Member)

Secondary School Governors
Mrs J Larcombe Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy Member)

Special School HeadTeacher
Ms S Pickering Millwater School

Special School Governor
Mrs F Butler

Alternative Provision
Mr R Gasson

Non-Schools Members

Marland School (CHAIR)

WAVE Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member)

Mrs L Wright

Observer
Councillor J McInnes
   

Early Years Private, Voluntary & Independent

Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and Skills

Apologies
All other Forum Members.

141  Minutes

DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 be signed as a correct record.

142  Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet

This item was withdrawn.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
18/03/20

143  Membership

This agenda item was withdrawn.

144  Head of Education & Learning Update

This agenda item was withdrawn. 

145  Finance Update

DISCUSSION:

The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/20/03).

The Forum also noted the respective minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG) of 4 
March 2020.  

The report (DEF/20/03) covered:-

- Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) (month 10) 2019/20 forecast and major variations; and
- Advance notice of planned carry forwards 2019/20.

The County Treasurer reported that the total DSG overspend as at month 10 is £21m after 
allowing for the requested carry forwards.  The reduction in shortfall from Month 9 of 
£506,000 predominately related to the High Needs Block.  

Section 2, Table 3 of Report (DEF/20/03) below set out all current known (estimated) carry 
forward requests, these would be confirmed and finalised during the closedown process. 
Maintained School balances and Special School balances would automatically carry forward 
to 2020/21 in individual budgets. The values of these would not be known until year end 
accruals have been undertaken. 

DECISION:

(a) that the Dedicated Schools Grant (month 10) 2019/20 monitoring position as set out in 
Section 1 of Report (DEF/20/03) be noted; 

(b) that in respect of the allocation of surplus carry forwards from 2019/20 as set out in 
Section 2, Table 3 of Report (DEF/20/03) below:-

(i) the Central Provisions be approved;
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI members)

(ii)  the De-Delegated budgets be noted; and

(iii) the High Needs budgets be noted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM
18/03/20

Section 2,Table 3 of Report (DEF/20/03) - Surplus budget carry forward requests:
(Note: all current known (estimated) carry forward requests as per Report (DEF/20/03)).

Budget Line
Amount

£’000 Notes
Growth Fund 731 Rolled forward 2019/20 underspend to 

fund ongoing growth fund
Phase Associations 38 Rolled forward to fund phase 

association agreements in 2020/21 
onwards

Total Central Provision 769
Maternity 750 Rolled forward 2019/20 underspend to 

fund ongoing maternity cover
Schools and DSG Contingency 1,413 Rolled forward to fund contingency 

agreements in 2020/21 onwards
Invest to save projects 96 Rolled forward for payments linked to 

projects in 2020/21 
Total De-delegated budgets 2,259
Hospital Education 113 Rolled forward 2019/20 underspend to 

fund ongoing Medical AP students 
Total High Needs 113
Total Carry forward requested 3,141

ACTION:  County Treasurer (Adrian Fox).

146  Standing (and other) Groups

The Forum received the following minutes of its standing groups, including matters brought to 
DEF’s attention:-

(a) Schools’ Finance Group (SFG)

(i) Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 (considered under Finance Update 
minute above) and; 

(ii) In relation to Data Transfer System Licences (AnyComms+1):-

A report had been considered by SFG seeking agreement from SFG for Devon to obtain the 
data transfer system licences (Anycomms+) centrally for all Devon schools (maintained and 
academy) at the lower rate of £90 per school per year compared to individual purchasing at 
£175. 

DECISION:

That the licences being purchased for all Devon maintained and academy schools be 
approved.  

(b) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA)

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020.                  

147  Dates of Future Meetings

Meetings to be held at 10am (unless otherwise specified):

Wednesday 17 June 2020 
Wednesday 18 November 2020 
Wednesd
[...]
tem 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum


DEF/20/04
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM

17 June 2020

FINANCE UPDATE

REPORT OF THE COUNTY TREASURER AND CHIEF OFFICER FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that DEF:

a) Notes the DSG Draft Outturn position (subject to Statement of Accounts sign off) as 
set out in section 1.

b) Allocation of the carry forwards from 2019/20 as set out in Section 2.
c) Notes the year-end Mutual Fund position as set out in Section 3.

1. Dedicated Schools Grant and Schools Funding Outturn Report (2019/20)  

1.1. DSG 2019/20 Overview
The outturn position for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a £19.8 millions overspend 
after adjusting for ringfenced balances of £19.7 millions including school balances, growth 
fund, de-delegated funds and Early Years. This overspend relates to the High Needs Block 
shortfall and will be transferred to a deficit reserve per government guidance. 

 
Table 1: Summary of Outturn forecast position and significant variations

Dedicated schools Grant Net spend Ring fenced
Movement 

from

Outturn C/fwd Outturn Variance Previous Mth

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Schools delegated budget 197,019 183,525 13,492 197,017 (2) (2)
DSG and School funding (296,784) (296,776) (0) 296,776 8 8
Total DSG (99,765) (113,251) 13,492 99,759 6 6

De-delegated budgets 6,317 4,075 2,242 6,317 0 1
Central Provision (Schools) 5,896 5,250 646 5,896 (0) 0
High Needs Funding 65,663 82,798 (17,133) 65,665 2 (20,679)
Early Years & Childcare Services 38,357 37,608 740 38,349 (8) 72
Total DSG central budgets 116,233 129,731 (13,504) 116,227 (6) (20,606)

Overall Net DSG budget 16,468 16,480 (12) 16,468 0 (20,600)

Net Budget

1.2. Dedicated Schools Grant
The 2019/20 DSG schools block budget is based upon pupil numbers as at the October 2018 
census, and is adjusted in year for existing and convertor Academies as well as deductions 
for high needs 
[...]
being signed off by 
Full Council. The Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations do not allow for in-year 
distributions to schools. Any redistribution of funding must go through the school funding 
formula in the following funding period (in this case 2021/22 financial year), whereby the 
LA may request through the Secretary of State that this additional funding is excluded 
from the MFG calculation. The LA must consult with the Schools Forum regarding any 
such proposal and has responsibility for the final decision.

The carry forward that Schools Forum agreed in principle have been amended to actuals 
for early allocation in 2020/21. It is requested that the carry forward requests of 
£19.7millions in Table 4 are noted or approved.

Table 4: Carry Forward from 2019/20

Budget Line
Amount

£’000 Notes Recommendation
Mainstream School 
balances

13,492 Automatically carried forward in 
Individual School budgets 2.2 All to note

Growth Fund 632 Rolled forward 2019/20 
underspend to fund ongoing 
growth fund

2.2 All to note

Total Schools 14,124
Maternity 743 Rolled forward 2019/20 

underspend to fund ongoing 
maternity cover

2.3 All to note

Schools and DSG 
Contingency

1,403 Rolled forward to fund 
contingency agreements in 
2020/21 onwards

2.3 All to note

Invest to save projects 96 Rolled forward for payments 
linked to projects in 2020/21 2.3 All to note

Total De-delegated 2,242
Phase Associations 42 Rolled forward to fund phase 

association agreements in 
2020/21 onwards

2.3 All to note

Other DSG Services (28) Rolled forward to be offset by 
MFEP arrangements in 2020/21 2.3 All to note

Total Central Provision 
(Schools) 

14

Special School Balances 2,488 Automatically carried forward as 
Individual School budgets 2.4 All to note

Hospital Education 151 Automatically carried forward as 
Individual School budgets 2.4 All to note

Total High Needs 2,639
Early Years Other Early 
Years Grants

236 PVI Pupil Premium and 
Teachers Pay Grant 
arrangements in 2020/21

2.5 All to vote

Early Years 191 Disability Access Fund 2.6 All to vote
Early Years 313 Rolled forward 2019/20 

underspend to review one-off 
Summer Term financial support

2.7 All to vote

Total Early Years 740
Total Carry forward 
requested

19,760

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



HNB Deficit Reserve (19,772) Deficit Balance of HNB funding 
pressure to be allocated to 
Deficit Reserve per Government 
guidance  

2.8 All to vote

Total High Needs Deficit 
Reserve

(19,772)

3. Mutual Fund
3.1. The Schools Mutual Fund is a scheme that provides cover for absence for subscribing 

schools for teaching and support staff. The Fund is administered by a Board comprising 
the members of Schools Finance Group whose schools are members of the fund, to 
include representatives from DAPH, DASH and SHAD, together with an officer from Devon 
Finance Services.  The Board meets at least twice a year (usually to coincide with a normal 
Schools Finance Group meeting) to review the financial status of the Fund, to set 
premiums and establish the Fund’s protocols for the following financial year.

3.2. The Fund will continue to operate only if the numbers are considered sufficient to justify 
the continued operation of the fund. 

3.3. The Mutual Fund Board at their meeting of 8 January 2020 agreed the following: -

i) That premiums have been reduced from 2019/20 for teaching staff by 20% and 
support staff by 10%.

ii) That any school(s) or academy within Devon’s authority or linked to a school in 
Devon’s authority is allowed to join the scheme. New schools wishing to join the 
scheme will incur a one off joining fee of 7% on top of the cost of their premium. 
There will be no joining fee for those schools that are currently members of the fund.

iii) That claims are paid at 50% of the total amount at the time of submission
iv) That the balance of claims is not released until the end of the financial year when 

the full costs are known. If the value of claims exceeds the val

Minutes of the meeting


DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
17/06/20 

 

 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

17 June 2020  
 

Present:- 
 

Schools Members 
Primary School Head teachers 

 

Mr C Butler 
Mr A Dobson 
Mr J Stone 
Mr P Walker 

Otter Valley Federation (Substitute Member) 
Marwood Primary 
Denbury Primary 
First Federation Trust 

  
  
Primary School Governors  
Mrs A Blewett 
Mr M Dobbins 
Ms M Wallis 
Mr A Hines 
 

Kings Nympton Primary 
Exmouth Marpool Primary 
Whimple School (Chair) 
Rydon Primary (Education SW Trust) (Academy Member) 

Secondary School Head teachers  
Mr R Haring 
Ms L Heath 
Ms A Marder 
Mrs J Phelan 
 

Ivybridge CC (Academy Member) 
Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy Substitute Member) 
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member) 

Cullompton CC 

Secondary School Governors  
Mrs J Larcombe  
Mrs T Sturtivant 
Mr A Walmsley  
 

Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy Member) 

Tiverton High 
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member) 
 

Nursery School  
Mrs S Baker 
 

Westexe 
 

Special School HeadTeacher  
Ms S Pickering 
 

Millwater School 

Special School Governor 
Mrs F Butler 
 
Alternative Provision 
Mr R Gasson 
 
Non-Schools Members 

Marland School 
 
 
WAVE Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member) 

Mr M Gurney 
Mr J Searson 
Mrs L Wright 
Mr B Blythe 
 
Observer 
Councillor J McInnes 
Ms C Muffett 
 
Other Forum Members  
Mrs S Crook 
Ms R Shaw 

   

Teachers Consultative Committee 
Exeter Diocesan Board of Education (Substitute Member) 
Early Years Private, Voluntary & Independent 
PETROC  
 
 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and Skills 
Education & Skills Funding Agency 

 
Federation for Tiverton High Schools – Substitute observing 
South Dartmoor (Academy Member) – Substitute observing 

Apologies  
Mr M Boxall 
Ms J Elson 
Ms M Mitchell 
 

Exeter Children’s Federation  
Exmouth CC (Academy Member) 
Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy Member) 

 
 
 



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM    
17/06/20 

 

 149   Meeting Procedures - Briefing and Etiquette 
 
The Forum and attendees received a presentation from the Clerk to the Forum on the process 
and etiquette for remote meetings. 
 

 150   Minutes 
 
DECISION: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 151   Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet/f40 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Cabinet Member - Children, Schools & Skills expressed his thanks to schools for their 
response to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic in supporting Devon’s pupils as much as 
possible at this time.  He also updated on national f40 issues. 
 

 152   Membership 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
There had been no interim membership changes (see also DEF proportionality autumn term 
2020 minute below). 
 

 153   Head of Education & Learning Update and Coronavirus (COVID-19) - 
Communications and Advice to Schools 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Head of Education & Learning reported on the LA’s work with schools in response to the 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, together with data indicating:- 
 
- that Devon’s school attendance and wider opening during the pandemic to 15 June 2020 
was above the national average; 
 
-the level of direct support for SEND pupils who were currently out of school; 
 
-that EHCP timeliness was above the national average; 
 
-future considerations (e.g. school and transport capacity; plans for the summer and national 
plans for September 2020). 
 
Discussion included:- 
 
-work done by Devon’s COVID Education Strategy Group (at pandemic height meeting daily);  
-targeted support/EH4MH - for anxiety, mental health and wider needs of young people and 
families resulting from Coronavirus (COVID-19); 
-prioritised support for the most vulnerable pupils; 
-role of the Corporate Recovery Group in health & wellbeing and mental health (including for 
school staff who had worked through school holidays); 
-Devon LA website to expand on school opening updates etc for parents; 
-the good collaborative working between the LA and schools; 
-commitment in Devon to rebalance and ensure that resources were made available for 
disadvantaged children to catch up;  
-planning next stages and local outbreak management plans; 
-free school meals/food parcels – challenges in rural areas; and 



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
17/06/20 

 

 

-SAGE review of COVID-19 bubble size arrangements to potentially increase school capacity. 
 
The Chief Officer for Children’s Services expressed gratitude on behalf of Devon LA to 
schools for their response to the pandemic, noting that Devon had a significantly higher 
percentage of vulnerable pupils in school than in the rest of England   
 
DECISION: that the Head of Education & Learning request the DfE to review pupil COVID-19 
bubble size.  
  
ACTION: 
 
Head of Education & Learning (Dawn Stabb)  
 

 154   Finance Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/20/04).   
NB: the last two pages of report (DEF/20/04) (pages 15 and 16 of the published agenda) 
should be discounted as they had been included in error. 
 
The Forum also noted the respective minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG) of 3 June 
2020. 
 
The report (DEF/20/04) covered:-   
 
-Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and Schools Funding Outturn Report (2019/20); 
-Allocation of Carry Forward from 2019/20; and 
-Mutual Fund. 
 
Members’ discussion included:- 
 
-£19.8m High Needs Block deficit and the effect of SEN tribunal decisions outside of Local 
Authorities’ control on this.  The Cabinet member confirmed that f40 was continuing to lobby 
government regarding this and other HNB national issues.   
 
-In considering the proposed HNB deficit reserve carry forward (Section 2 (Table 4 (2.8)) of 
report (DEF/20/04), members noted this followed current DfE advice pending a recovery plan.  
Members acknowledged that that DfE Guidance was awaited to form the DSG recovery plan 
and the current situation was unsatisfactory.  
 
DECISION: 
 
(a) that the DSG Draft Outturn position (subject to Statement of Accounts sign off) as set out 
in section 1 of report (DEF/20/04) be noted. 
 
(b) that the allocation of the carry forwards from 2019/20 as set out in Section 2 (Table 4) of 
report (DEF/20/04) be noted/approved as indicated below:-  
 

Table 4: Carry Forward from 2019/20 
 

 
Budget Line 

Amount 
£’000 

 
Notes 

 
DEF Decision* 

Mainstream School 
balances 

13,492 Automatically carried forward in 
Individual School budgets 

2.2 noted 

Growth Fund 632 Rolled forward 2019/20 
underspend to fund ongoing 
growth fund 

2.2 noted 

Total Schools  14,124   



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM    
17/06/20 

 

Maternity 743 Rolled forward 2019/20 
underspend to fund ongoing 
maternity cover 

2.3 noted 

Schools and DSG 
Contingency 

1,403 
 

Rolled forward to fund 
contingency agreements in 
2020/21 onwards 

2.3 noted 

Invest to save projects 96 
 

Rolled forward for payments 
linked to projects in 2020/21 

2.3 noted 

Total De-delegated 2,242   

Phase Associations 42 Rolled forward to fund phase 
association agreements in 
2020/21 onwards 

2.3 noted 

Other DSG Services (28) Rolled forward to be offset by 
MFEP arrangements in 2020/21 

2.3 noted 

Total Central Provision 
(Schools)  

14  
 

Special School Balances 2,488 Automatically carried forward as 
Individual School budgets 

2.4 noted 

Hospital Education 151 Automatically carried forward as 
Individual School budgets 

2.4 noted 

Total High Needs  2,639   

Early Years Other Early 
Years Grants 

236 
 

PVI Pupil Premium and 
Teachers Pay Grant 
arrangements in 2020/21 

2.5 approved 

Early Years 191 Disability Access Fund 2.6 approved 

Early Years 313 Rolled forward 2019/20 
underspend to review one-off 
Summer Term financial support 

2.7 approved 

Total Early Years 740   

Total Carry forward 
requested 

19,760  
 

 

HNB Deficit Reserve (19,772) Deficit Balance of HNB funding 
pressure to be allocated to 
Deficit Reserve per Government 
guidance   

2.8 approved 

Total High Needs Deficit 
Reserve 

(19,772)   

 
(*Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI members - Table 4 (2.2-2.7) 
(*Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI members – Table 4 (2.8). 
 

(c) that the year-end Mutual Fund position as set out in Section 3 of report (DEF/20/04) be 
noted. 
 
ACTION:   
 
County Treasurer (Adrian Fox/Matthew Thorpe) 
 

 155   Dedicated Schools Grant - Month 1 2020/21 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/20/05) regarding Month 1 forecast with a funding shortfall of £23.2m, with 
focus on High Needs Block area of the budget.  Additionally the DfE had provided numerous 
documents on financial support and expectations for schools in relation to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) pandemic. 
 



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
17/06/20 

 

 

Members’ discussion included:- 
 
-DfE guidance would be welcomed as soon as possible regarding additional support the DfE 
had put in place to help schools meet COVID-19 additional costs during March to July 2020  
(including the furloughing of contractors e.g. for school meals),  as it was understood that this 
was to be a narrow criteria (paragraph 1.21 of the report); 
 
-concern expressed that whilst the LA was currently working on the recovery plan for the DSG 
deficit, Guidance for 2020/21 have not yet been received from the DfE, or a deadline for this 
to be submitted.  Whilst the total DSG deficit was projected to be £43m by end 2020/21 this 
level of deficit was unlikely to be resolved on current levels of funding (paragraph 1.22 of the 
report); 
 
-in relation to consultancy work for specialist SEND support in mainstream settings to reduce 
HNB costly intervention from independent providers this had unfortunately had some delay 
due to the pandemic but was now proceeding again (paragraph 1.25 of the report).  
 
DECISION: 
 
that month 1 DSG monitoring position as set out in section 1 of report (DEF/20/05) be noted, 
subject to members’ reservations expressed above. 
 
ACTION:   
 
County Treasurer (Adrian Fox/Matthew Thorpe). 
 
 

 156   Financial Intervention Panel Schools (FIPS) - Annual Report 2019/20 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/20/06) giving the annual picture and analysis of the Officer Panel’s support to 
schools in financial difficulty once satisfied the governing body had taken every action 
possible.   There remained uncertainty around the continued challenging fiscal environment 
and FIPS continued proactively to early identify and engage with schools with vulnerable 
budgets.  
 
Forum members highlighted the following:- 
 
-inclusion of more school data within future reporting (eg pupil numbers to help identify the 
type of school requiring targeted support); 
 
-further consideration of the percentage of maintained secondary schools using FIPS service; 
 
-budget modelling; 
 
-further clarification required on whether any school financial pressures resulting from the 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic would be considered by FIPS.     
 
DECISION: 
 
that report (DEF/20/06) be noted and further details on school types/data be provided to 
Forum members.  
 
ACTION:   
 
County Treasurer (Adrian Fox/Matthew Thorpe) 
 
 



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM    
17/06/20 

 

 157   Maintained Nursery Schools - Buying into de-delegated services 
 
(Maintained Nursery School representative, Mrs Baker declared an interest in this matter). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Forum considered the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and County 
Treasurer (DEF/20/07) following an approach by maintained nurseries.  However since the 
publication of this report, further clarity had been received from the Department for Education 
(ESFA) i.e. that:- 
 
De-delegation does not apply to nursery schools and therefore there is no vote entitlement. 
However they are able to buy into any de-delegated services if the LA allows. This will be on 
a traded basis per each individual nursery, not a blank de-delegation. 
 
The Officers’ recommendation was therefore amended as follows:- that DEF approves that 
Maintained Nurseries be permitted to buy into de-delegated services as set out by the DfE.   
 
In discussion Forum members recognised that currently maintained nurseries had no other 
means of obtaining certain services for which there was an immediate need, whereas there 
was provision for maintained primary and maintained secondary schools, as well as  
academies (via a different mechanism).  However it was also recognised that a two tier 
approach might be created when compared with maintained primary and secondary schools if  
maintained nurseries were able to select only specific services and members felt this 
particular aspect should be explored further.  The Forum wished to therefore assist 
maintained nurseries in the short term whilst they reviewed best practice for all for the longer 
term.    
  
DECISION:   
 
that Maintained Nursery Schools be permitted to buy into de-delegated services as set out by 
the DfE for 2020/21, but that the Schools Finance Group review a longer term solution within 
the next 12 months. 
 
(Vote: Maintained Primaries); 
(Vote: Maintained Secondaries). 
 
ACTION:   
 
County Treasurer (Adrian Fox/Matthew Thorpe) 

 
 

 158   DEF Proportionality Autumn Term 2020 
 

DISCUSSION: 

 

The Chair and all DEF members had been consulted upon the marginal change to the pupil 

census data,   

 

DECISION: 

 

that the number of seats on DEF allocated proportionality to reflect pupil numbers would 

remain the same across phases, apart from the primary phase to be a total of 

5 maintained:3 academy members (instead of 6:2), with elections being held accordingly. 

 



DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
17/06/20 

 

 

ACTION: 

 

County Solicitor (Fiona Rutley) and Phase Associations’ elections officers.   
 

 159   Standing (and other) Groups 
 
The Forum received the following minutes of its standing groups:- 
 
(a) Schools’ Finance Group (SFG) 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 (considered under Finance Update minute            
above) 
 
(b) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA) 
 
(no meeting). 
 

 160   Dates of Future Meetings 
 

Meetings at 10am (unless otherwise specified – venue to be confirmed, please check 

webpage for any update)* :- 

  

Wednesday 18 November 2020 

Wednesday 20 January 2021 

Wednesday 17 March 2021. 

  

*https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 

 

(a 10 minute adjournment then followed before the next business). 
 

 161   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
DICISION:  that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information namely, 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a third party and of the County 
Council (as the authority holding that information) and by virtue of the fact that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 162   Learner Services to Schools Re-Commissioning Update 
 
(An item taken in the absence of the press and public – see minute 161 above) 
 
(Schools Members: Mrs Blewett, Mrs Pickering and Mrs Sturtivant, declared an interest by 
virtue of agreement arrangements and withdrew from the meeting). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Head of Education & Learning updated the Forum on the position with the Learner 
Services to Schools re-commissioning. 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


DEVON EDUCATION FORUM    
17/06/20 

 

DECISION: 
 
That the Forum supports the Head of Education & Learning’s proposed recommendation to 
Cabinet’s next meeting on 8 July 2020 as outlined to Forum members. 
 

 163   Retiring Members 
 
(a) The Chair on behalf of the Forum thanked members for their contribution who were 
retiring/standing down from DEF:- 
 
 Mr Martyn Boxall, Mrs Julie Phelan, Mrs Teresa Sturtivant; and 
 
Mrs Lydia Wright (temporary basis only, attendance to be covered by named substitute). 
 
(b) Forum Members and the Chief Officer for Children’s Services expressed appreciation to 
the Chair for her service at her last meeting.  
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.00 pm 

 
The Schools Forum web is www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum 

 
 

http://www.devon.gov.uk/schoolsforum

